# CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department Alan Varela, Director



Mayor Timothy M. Keller

August 12, 2024

Anthony Ernesto Merlino, P.E. Barghausen 18215 72<sup>nd</sup> Ave. South Kent, WA 98032

RE: Dutch Brothers – San Antonio 7330 San Antonio Dr NE Grading & Drainage Plan Engineer's Stamp Date: 08/07/24 Hydrology File: E19D025C2

Dear Mr. Merlino:

PO Box 1293 Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 08/06/2024, the Grading & Drainage Plans are approved for Building Permit, Grading Permit, Work Order, and or action by the Development Facilitation Team (DFT) on Site Plan for Building Permit. Please attach a copy of this approved plan in the construction sets for Building Permit processing along with a copy of this letter.

#### PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

NM 87103

- 1. Engineer's Certification, per the DPM Part 6-14 (F): *Engineer's Certification Checklist For Non-Subdivision* is required.
- Www.cabq.gov
  Please pay the Payment-in-Lieu of \$ 5,575.79 by emailing the attached approved Waiver Application from Stormwater Quality Volume Management On-site to <u>PLNDRS@cabg.gov</u>. Once this is received, a receipt will then be produced and email back. Follow the instructions on the bottom of the form and pay it at the Treasury in Plaza de Sol. Once paid, please provide me proof of payment.

If the project total area of disturbance (including the staging area and any work within the adjacent Right-of-Way) is 1 acre or more, then an Erosion and Sediment Control (ESC) Plan and Owner's certified Notice of Intent (NOI) is required to be submitted to the Stormwater Quality Engineer (Doug Hughes, PE, <u>jhughes@cabq.gov</u>, 924-3420) 14 days prior to any earth disturbance.

# CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department Alan Varela, Director



Mayor Timothy M. Keller

If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3995 or <u>rbrissette@cabq.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Renée C. Brissette

Renée C. Brissette, P.E. CFM Senior Engineer, Hydrology Planning Department

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabq.gov



# City of Albuquerque

Planning Department Development & Building Services Division DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET (REV 11/2018)

Project Title:	Building	g Permit #: Hydrology File #:
DRB#:	EPC#:	Work Order#:
Legal Description:		
City Address:		
Applicant:		Contact:
Address:		
		E-mail:
Owner:		Contact:
Address:		
Phone#:	Fax#:	E-mail:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: PLAT (	# OF LOTS)	RESIDENCE DRB SITE ADMIN SITE
IS THIS A RESUBMITTAL?:	Yes	No
DEPARTMENT: TRAFFIC/ TRA	ANSPORTATION	HYDROLOGY/ DRAINAGE
Check all that Apply:		TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:		BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERTIF	ICATION	CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN		PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN		SITE PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL
DRAINAGE MASTER PLAN		SITE PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE REPORT		FINAL PLAT APPROVAL SIA/ RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEE
FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PI	ERMIT APPLIC	FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE		GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR		OKADINO PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOU	JT (TCL)	PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS)		GRADING/ PAD CERTIFICATION
OTHER (SPECIFY)		WORK ORDER APPROVAL
PRE-DESIGN MEETING?		CLOMR/LOMR
		FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
		OTHER (SPECIFY)
DATE SUBMITTED:	Bv	

COA STAFF:

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL RECEIVED:

FEE PAID:



August 1, 2024

Renée C. Brissette, P.E. CFM City of Albuquerque Planning Department, Hydrology PO Box 1293 Albuquerque, NM 87103

RE: Responses to Grading and Drainage Comments Dutch Bros Coffee (NM0504) 7330 San Antonio Drive Northeast, Albuquerque, New Mexico City File No. E19D025C2 / Our Job No. 23204

Dear Renée:

Barghausen Consulting Engineers, Inc. has revised the plans and technical documents for the abovereferenced project in accordance with your comment letter dated July 1, 2024. Enclosed are the following documents for your review and approval:

1. One (1) copy of the revised Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan prepared by Barghausen Consulting Engineers, Inc., dated July 3, 2024

The following outline provides each of your comments in italics exactly as written, along with a narrative response describing how each comment was addressed:

1. Since this project is adjacent to, or drains into an Albuquerque Metropolitan Arroyo and Flood Control Authority (AMAFCA) facility, approval by AMAFCA will be need prior to Hydrology approval. Please contact Jared Romero P.E, CFM (jromero@amafca.org or 505-884-2215).

Response: Per a conversation with you on July 1, 2024, this comment was redacted.

- 2. Most of this information was provided on the Cover Sheet. However, per the DPM the following must be on the Grading Plan. Please note the Grading Plan must be a stand-alone construction document.
  - a. Please provide a Vicinity Map. Typically, this is the Zone Atlas. This can be downloaded in pdf format from the City of Albuquerque's website.

**Response**: The vicinity map has been added to the Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan, per your instruction.

b. Please provide the Benchmark information (location, description and elevation) for the survey contour information provided.

**Response**: Benchmark has been added to the bottom left of the Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan, per your instruction.

c. Please provide the FIRM Map and flood plain note with effective date. This can be just a note if space is limited.

**Response**: Flood Zone Note has been added to the bottom left of the Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan in lieu of a separate sheet, per your instruction.

d. Please provide a legal Description of the property.

**Response**: Legal Description of the property has been added to the Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan, per your instruction.

3. Please remove the site detail sheet. These are private details that Hydrology does not approve. Also, the FIRM Map sheet can be removed by just adding a note as indicated in Comment #2 C.

**Response**: Site detail sheet and FIRM map sheet have been removed per your comment.

4. Please use the procedure for 40 acre and smaller basins as outlined in Development Process Manual (DPM) Article 6-2(a). Please provide both the existing conditions and proposed conditions for the 100 year-6 hour storm event.

**Response**: Please see the calculations included on the Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan, utilizing the DPM.

5. Please follow the DPM Article 6-12 Stormwater Quality and Low-Impact Development for the sizing calculations. To calculate the required SWQV, multiply the impervious area by 0.26 inches for redevelopment sites.

**Response**: Please see the calculations included on the Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan. Fee has also been calculated at \$8/CF per your direction and the DPM methodology.

6. For trash enclosures serving food service developments, trash enclosures must demonstrate control of liquids from dumpster areas per DPM by containing runoff from the dumpster area, preventing outside drainage from entering the dumpster area, and discharging to the sanitary sewer. Please show an inlet in the middle and label. "Inlet to be connected to the sanitary sewer. See Utility Plan." This is shown but not labeled.

**Response**: See added Keynote 14 on the Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan.

We believe that the above responses, together with the enclosed revised plans and technical documents, address all of the comments in your letter dated July 1, 2024. Please review and approve the enclosed at your earliest convenience. If you have questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at this office. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Anthony E. Merlino, P.E. Senior Civil Project Manager

AM/sr/jd [23204c.003] enc: As Noted

### CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE PLANNING DEPARTMENT HYDROLOGY DEVELOPMENT SECTION

## WAIVER APPLICATION FROM STORMWATER QUALITY VOLUME MANAGEMENT ON-SITE

#### **GENERAL INFORMATION**

APPLICANT:	Dutch Bros Coffee, Ron Austerman	<sub>DATE:</sub> 8/12/2024	

DEVELOPMENT: Dutch Bros Coffee NM0504

LOCATION: Wyoming Commercial Complex

7330 San Antonio Dr NE, Albuquerque, NM 87109

### STORMWATER QUALITY POND VOLUME

Per the DPM Article 6-12 - Stormwater Quality and Low-Impact Development, the calculated sizing for required Stormwater Quality Pond volume is equal to the impervious area draining to the BMP multiplied by 0.42 inches for new development sites and by 0.26 inches for redevelopment sites.

The required volume is \_\_\_\_\_ cubic feet

The provided volume is \_\_\_\_\_ cubic feet

The deficient volume is \_\_\_\_\_\_ cubic feet

### WAIVER JUSTIFICATION

Per the DPM Article 6-12(C), private off-site mitigation and payment-in-lieu may only be considered if management on-site is waived in accordance with the following criteria and procedures.

1. Management on-site shall be waived by the City Engineer if the following conditions are met:

- a. Stormwater quality can be effectively controlled through private off-site mitigation or through an arrangement (approved by the City) to use a cooperator's existing regional stormwater management infrastructure or facilities that are available to control stormwater quality.
- b. Any of the following conditions apply:
  - i. The lot is too small to accommodate management on site while also accommodating the full plan of development.
  - ii. The soil is not stable as demonstrated by a geotechnical report certified by a professional engineer licensed in the State of New Mexico.
  - iii. The site use is inconsistent with the capture and reuse of stormwater.
  - iv. Other physical conditions exist where compliance with on-site stormwater quality control leaves insufficient area.
  - Public or private off-site facilities provide an opportunity to effectively accomplish the mitigation requirements of the Drainage Ordinance (Part 14-5-2 ROA 1994) as demonstrated on as-built construction drawings and an approved drainage report.
  - vi. The developer constructs a project to replenish regional groundwater supplies at an off-site location.
  - vii. A waiver to State water law or acquisition of water rights would be required in order to implement management on site.
- 2. The basis for requesting payment-in-lieu or private off-site mitigation is to be clearly demonstrated on the drainage plan.

This project's justification: Pino Arroyo drainage canal, as detailed on the "Revised Conceptual Drainage Plan" for Wyoming Commercial Complex (E-19/D25C) Revision Date April 2, 1990" approved April 18, 1990. The proposed redevelopment of this site will follow this existing grading and drainage methodology while reducing overall impervious area. The provided grading and drainage plan demonstrates adherence to the existing grading patterns while also providing the calculations used to generated the fee-in-lieu amount.

Anthony Merlino, NM PE 29486

Professional Engineer or Architect



8/12/2024

#### **PAYMENT-IN-LIEU**

Per the DPM Article 6-12(C)(1), the amount of payment-in-lieu is deficient volume (cubic feet) times \$6 per cubic feet for detached single-family residential projects or \$8 per cubic feet for all other projects.

AMOUNT OF PAYMENT-IN-LIEU = 5,575.79

### THIS SECTION IS FOR CITY USE ONLY

X Waiver is approved. The amount of payment-in-lieu from above must be paid prior to Certificate of Occupancy.



Waiver is DENIED.

Renée C. Brissette 08/12/24

City of Albuquerque Hydrology Section



CURRENTLY, THE SITE'S HIGH POINT IS AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER, WHERE SAN ANTONIO PL NE INTERSECTS WITH SAN ANTONIO DRIVE NE. STORMWATER FOLLOWS DESCENDING GRADE TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SITE AND THEN OFFSITE INTO AN EXISTING VALLEY GUTTER LOCATED RECEIVE SOME RUN-ON FROM SAN ANTONIO DRIVE NE WHICH FOLLOWS THE SAME FLOW PATH.

THE EXISTING WHEREVER POSSIBLE.

